

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2010-0760 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 7/20/2010 In control: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

On agenda: Final action: 8/2/2010

Enactment date: 8/2/2010 Enactment #: 587

Effective date: 8/10/2010

Title: Resolution providing for the execution of a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban

Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the performance of certain work in connection with the 2010-2011 Community Development Block Grant Program, and providing for the payment of the cost

thereof, not to exceed \$4,650,000. (Council Districts: All).

Sponsors:

Indexes: URA COOPERATION AGREEMENTS

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2010-0760.doc

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------------|---------------------|--------|
| 8/17/2010 | 1 | Mayor | Signed by the Mayor | |
| 8/2/2010 | 1 | City Council | Passed Finally | Pass |
| 7/28/2010 | 1 | Standing Committee | | |
| 7/20/2010 | 1 | City Council | Read and referred | |

Resolution providing for the execution of a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the performance of certain work in connection with the 2010-2011 Community Development Block Grant Program, and providing for the payment of the cost thereof, not to exceed \$4,650,000. (Council Districts: All).

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of City Planning, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, under which the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh will undertake the following programs and activities in connection with the 2010-2011 Community Development Block Grant Program at a cost not to exceed Four Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand (\$4,650,000) Dollars, chargeable to and payable from the 2010 Community Development Block Grant Trust Fund as follows:

Neighborhood Business and Economic Development

500000-2610-820000-C2010-2267288-2010 \$250,000.00

Neighborhood Housing Initiative

500000-2610-820000-C2010-2267290-2010 \$1,800,000.00

| File #: 2010-0760, Version: 1 | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|--|
| Personnel - URA 500000-2610-820000-C2010-2200018-2010 | \$2,200,000.00 | |
| Property Management & Relocation 500000-2610-820000-C2010-2200029-2010 | \$400,000.00 | |
| Total | \$4,650,000.00 | |